death had occurred during & in the course of employment with Respondent 

no. 4, the employer was liable to pay compensation for death to the 

claimants. Consequently, the Learned Commissioner after applying the 

relevant factor as prescribed under Schedule IV of the EC Act arrived at the 

compensation amount at Rs. 7,36,680/- (Seven Lakhs Thirty-Six Thousand 

Six Hundred Eighty Rupees Only) and also granted an Interest @12% on 

compensation amount with effect from 13.02.2017 i.e., date of incident. 

Since there existed a valid insurance policy of the vehicle under Commercial 

Vehicle Package Policy from the Appellant herein and the incident had

[...]

said show cause to explain any justification for the delay in depositing the 

compensation within specified period of one month. Hence, Commissioner 

by Order dated 08.02.2021 imposed penalty of 35% (thirty five percent) 

upon Respondent no. 4-employer i.e., Rs. 2,57,838/- (Two Lakhs Fifty-

Seven Thousand Eight Hundred Thirty-Eight Rupees Only) for delaying the 

deposit payment of compensation within reasonable time without any 

justification. Being aggrieved by the order of learned Commissioner, 

claimants preferred an appeal bearing F.A.O. No. 147 of 2021 under Section 

30 of the EC Act before the Delhi High Court seeking enhancement of 

compensation to the tune of Rs. 25,00,000/- (Twenty-Five lakhs Rupees 

Only) along with @12% interest and also challenged the findings of the 

learned Commissioner to the extent he had imposed the primary liability to 

pay the compensation upon Respondent no. 4 and not on the appellant who 

was the insurer.

[...]

the liability of paying the penalty under Section 4A(3)(b) of Employees’ 

Compensation Act, 1923 on the Appellant-Insurance Company and the said 

liability is fastened upon the Employer i.e., Respondent no. 4 herein to pay 

the amount of penalty of Rs. 2,57,838/- (Two Lakhs Fifty-Seven Thousand 

Eight Hundred Thirty-Eight Rupees Only) as Ordered by the Commissioner 

by Order dated 08.02.2021 within a period of eight (8) weeks from today. 

Rest of the findings of the High Court remains undisturbed. 

26.  Pending applications, if any, shall stand disposed of.  

...................................................J.